town slough in Crawford county; Beaver lake or pond and Rock river in Dodge county; Cassville slough from Glenhaven to Cassville, Daley lake, Wyalusing Bay and Glen lakes between Wyalusing and the Burlington railroad bridge, Plondke and Harris sloughs, Crawford lake, Fairy (Ferry) lake and Vertram lake, all in Grant county; Koshkonong lake in Jefferson, Rock and Dane counties; Lakes Kegonsa, Waubesa, Monona and Mendota in Dane county; Round lake, Second lake, Third lake, Mud lake, Spring lake and Trempealeau river in Trempealeau county; all inland waters of Walworth county: Lake Poygan in Waushara and Winnebago counties; Lakes Winneconne, Butte des Morts and Little Lake Butte des Morts in Winnebago county; Lake Winnebago in Winnebago, Calumet and Fond du Lac counties: the Fox and Wolf rivers; and that part of the Mississippi river within fifteen hundred feet of the Chippewa river, at any time; and except Beef slough, and all inland bays, sloughs, bayous, lakes and rivers, in Buffalo county, and except Thompson lake, Dead lake and all inland bays, sloughs, bayous, lakes and rivers in Pepin county, for the purpose of catching or taking buffalo fish, carp, red horse, suckers, sheepshead, eelpout, garfish and dogfish.

(See c. 530.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 26, 1913.

No. 126, A.]

[Published April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 109.

AN ACT to create section 496c-2 of the statutes, relating to the publication of a financial report by high school boards.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 496c—2. It shall be the duty of the school board of every town high school, and union free high school in the state, to publish, or cause to be published, or posted in five prominent places, during the week preceding the annual meeting, a summarized financial report of receipts and disbursements for the preceding year for such district, and the recommendations for the following year, in a newspaper published within the town, city or village where such school is located; said report not to exceed five folios, and in case there is no newspaper published within such town, city or village, then such report shall be pub-

lished in any newspaper having a general circulation in such town, city or village, and published within the county where such school is located.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 26, 1913.

No. 555, A.]

[Published April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 110.

AN ACT to create section 2001—9a of the statutes, relating to the disposition of the property of the Church of Christ or Christian Church.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 2001-9a. Whenever any local religious society of the denomination known as the Church of Christ or the Christian Church, shall become defunct or be dissolved, the property thereof shall vest in the Wisconsin christian missionary association, the state institution of said denomination, and if within three years from the date when such local society shall become defunct or be dissolved it shall be reincorporated in the manner prescribed in sections 1990 to 1994, inclusive, of the statutes, the said property so belonging to such defunct or dissolved local corporation at the time of its dissolution shall vest in such new corporation. Any local religious society shall be deemed defunct within the meaning of this section when it shall have ceased to maintain at least one regular service per month for a period of two years. The provisions of section 1996 shall not apply to or affect religious societies of the denomination known as the Church of Christ or the Christian Church.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 26, 1913.

No 620, A.]

[Published April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 111.

AN ACT to create section 98m of the statutes, relating to the state flag.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 98m. 1. The Wisconsin state flag is of dark blue